
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 26 October 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th October 2023  (Pages 3 - 18) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined;   

 a) DM/23/02182/FPA Land at the West of Townhead Farm, 
Iveston Lane, Iveston, DH8 7TD  (Pages 19 - 44) 

  Erection of 2 dwellings with associated landscaping and 
works 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 October 2023 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 

 
 Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

Councillor W Stelling (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, J Griffiths, 
D Haney, P Jopling, B Moist, J Purvis, I Roberts, K Shaw, 
A Sterling, A Watson and S Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jordan Bell Tel: 03000 269701 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 5 October 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 
 

Present: 

Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson (substitute for J Griffiths), J Blakey, 
K Earley, D Haney, P Jopling, B Moist, J Purvis, I Roberts, K Shaw, A Sterling, 
A Watson and S Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1       Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown and 
J Griffiths 

 
2       Substitute Members 

 

 

Councillor Atkinson substituted for Councillor Griffiths 
 
3       Minutes 

 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair 

 
4       Declarations of Interest (if any) 

 

 

Councillor Stelling declared an interest in item 5(c) as it was within his 
division 

 
5       Applications to be determined; 

 

 

a DM/22/03724/FPA - Park View Upper School And Sixth Form, 
Church Chare, Chester-le-Street, DH3 3QA

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
a proposed artificial grass pitch (AGP) with perimeter fencing, 6 x 15m LED 
lighting columns, and hard standing areas at Park View Upper School and 
Sixth Form, Church Chare, Chester le Street (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
Scott Henderson, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of 
the application which included photographs of the site, site location, aerial 
photo, primary access routes, site boundaries, impressions of the proposed 
landscaping, tree planting, LED lighting columns, plus associated works. 

 

 

The application has received 231 letters of objection and 90 letters of 
support. 

 

 

Members of the Committee visited the site previously and were familiar with 
the location and setting. 

 
Councillor Jopling asked the Senior Planning Officer about the total amount 
of playing pitches within the county. The Senior Planning Officer responded 
that while he did not have the total pitches figure within the county it was 
detailed in the report that the playing pitch strategy outlined the need for 2 
pitches in North Durham. 

 
The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and invited Councillor 
Scurfield to address the Committee. 

 
Councillor Scurfield raised local residents’ concerns and highlighted their 
expertise of the local area. The geographical location of the letters of support 
was highlighted with 30% of supporters not residing in the county including 
none of the supporters situated in the neighbouring estate from the proposed 
application. Councillor Scurfield expressed that she was not against young 
people playing sport and local football tea
[...]
enton Well Lane, Great 
Lumley 

 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a single storey dwelling and associated access and 
landscaping works on land to the north of Fenton Well Lane, Great Lumley (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 

 
G Spurgeon, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial image, photographs of 
the site, proposed plans proposed elevations and roof plan and proposed 
visualisations. Members of the Committee had visited the site and were 
familiar with the location and setting. 

 
Councillor P Heaviside, local Member, addressed the Committee.  The application 
was supported by the Parish Council which had also supported the previously 
withdrawn application for the site.  The proposed development would dispose of the 
last remaining brownfield site in the village of Great Lumley.  There was no doubt 
that this had previously been a brownfield site with evidence of the previous 
development on the site, a former school, still being evident. The site had become 
a focus for fly tipping and the track to the site had been used for anti-social 
behaviour including drug taking. 

 
The development site was only 50 metres inside of the greenbelt and was 
sustainable, being located close to local amenities.  There was a shortage of three- 
bedroomed homes in the area and a recent application for development at 
Sherburn which was within the greenbelt had been approved. 

 
Councillor Heaviside asked the Committee to consider the application on its merits 
and to approve the application. 

 
G Dobson, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
Mr Dobson informed the Committee that rather than repeat what had been said as 
part of the presentation he wished to focus on the key issues in this case as 
identified in the draft reasons for refusal. 

 
Planning permission was sought for a modern singl
[...]
elt issue, which had been explored with inspectors during the draft 
stage of the County Durham Plan, with the inspectors concluding that this 
was greenbelt. Councillor Earley moved that the application be refused for 
the reasons detailed in the report. 

 
Councillor Jopling considered the site to be brownfield, adding that there had 
previously been a school on the site. The area currently looked like ugly 
scrubland. Because the site was brownfield with remnants of the previous 
building still on it she considered this gave the Committee the leeway to 
approve the application. The proposed building was a low rise property with 
a living roof and Councillor Jopling agreed with Councillor Blakey that the 
application should be approved.

Page 12



C Cuskin, Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement informed the 
Committee that while it was not disputed that the site had previously been 
developed, very special circumstances were needed to approve the 
application to justify the harm to the greenbelt. 

 
Councillor Blakey did not consider the development would cause any harm to 
the greenbelt, adding that more harm through anti-social behaviour was 
taking place now on the site. 

 
The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement replied that under the NPPF 
inappropriate development in the greenbelt was considered as harmful. 

 
Councillor Moist considered that the application complied with Paragraphs 12 
and 15 of the NPPF and also complied with Paragraph 174 of the NPPF in 
that it would enhance the local environment. He considered that any 
development at this location would enhance the local environment given that 
the site was currently plagued by issues of anti-social behaviour. If the 
application was approved it would enhance and protect the greenbelt. 

 
Councillor Watson informed the Committee that this was a brownfield site 
and the application was supported by the Parish Council. This was the last 
brownfield site and the development would enhance the area. He 
considered these were the special circumstances to allow the application to 
be approved. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer referred to Committee to NPPF 13 which related 
to the protection of greenbelt land. The aim of greenbelt policy was to 
prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open , the essential 
characteristics of greenbelt were their openness and their permanence. This 
site was detached from the development of Great Lumley and the County 
Council had existing powers under s215 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act to deal with the issue of untidy land. Previous applications put forward 
for this site had cited similar special circumstances and a consistent view had 
been taken in the past. 

 
The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement sought clarity from the 
Committee on what it considered the very special circumstances to be in this 
case. 

 
Councillor Watson replied that it was a brownfield site, the proposal would 
enhance the area, it was the last brownfield site in the village and the 
development would be of a benefit to the whole village. 

 
The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement sought confirmation that the 
Committee considered that the benefits to the area and improvements to the

Page 13



site would outweigh the greenbelt protection (and constitute the 
required very special circumstances) and development in the 
countryside. 

 
Councillor Jopling considered that the proposed development would not 
make any significant difference to the countryside. The development was a 
low-rise property with a grass roof on what was currently scrubland. The 
development would tidy the area and bring benefits to those living nearby 
from the reduction in anti-social behaviour. The development would not 
make a significant difference to the greenbelt. 

 
The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement sought delegated authority 
from the Committee, should the application be approved, for a suite of 
Conditions and legal agreement to be delegated to officers in consultation 
with the Chair. 

 
Moved by Councillor Blakey, Seconded by Councillor Watson that the 

application be approved. 
 

Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 

Resolved: 
That the application be approved and that delegated authority be given to 
officers in consultation with the Chair for a suite of Conditions and legal 
agreement. 

 
 
 

c DM/23/00446/FPA - The Chelmsford, Front Street, Ebchester, 
Consett, DH8 0PJ 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the change of use from commercial (Public House) to a five bedroom residential 
dwelling (C3) at The Chelmsford, Front Street, Ebchester, Consett (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 

 

L Dalby, Principal Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, site photographs, proposed 
floor plans and proposed elevations. 

 

Councillor S Robinson, who had registered to speak on the application, 
informed the Committee he would yield to Councillor W Stelling to speak as 
local Member. The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement sought 
clarity from Councillor Stelling as to in what capacity he would be addressing 
the Committee, as local Member or as part of the debate. If Councillor 
Stelling wished to speak as part of the Committee and had no interest in the 
application then the appropriate time to speak would be when the application 
was opened to debate by the Committee. Councillor Stelling asked the

Page 14



applicant whether she wished for him to speak as a Member of the 
Committee and take part in the vote or speak as a local Member and take no 
part in the decision process. The applicant wished for him to do the former. 

 

 

Anna Philips addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant in support 
of the application. 

 

Ms Philips informed the Committee that the applicant was a hard-working 
woman who ran several businesses that contributed significa
[...]
le who ran the business would know whether it was 
viable.  Councillor Jopling did not consider this to be an amenity. 

 
Councillor Sterling considered that the pub was not a going concern and was 
not operating as one. The applicant currently ran a successful pub 
elsewhere and if this building was to become a financial burden to the 
applicant then this could jeopardise her other businesses. 

 
Councillor Atkinson did not consider this to be the loss of a community asset 
and considered it had no future as a pub. 

 
Councillor Blakey informed the Committee that while it was sad for another 
pub to be closed, people were not going out as much post-Covid and the 
hospitality trade had changed. Although a community buyout would have 
been welcomed, there had been no appetite for this and Cllr Blakey was 
satisfied that the pub was no longer viable. Councillor Blakey moved that 
the application be approved. 

 
Councillor Watson seconded Councillor Blakey’s motion. It was nonsense 
to consider this as a community asset and the pub had tried repeatedly to 
operate. There was a pub some 600 metres along the road and The 
Chelmsford was never going to be a successful business. This was a 
heritage site and the building was currently pulling the area down. 

 
The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement sought delegated authority 
from the Committee, should the application be approved, for a suite of 
Conditions and legal agreement to be delegated to officers in consultation 
with the Chair.

Page 17



Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 

Resolved: 
That the application be approved and that delegated authority be given to 
officers in consultation with the Chair for a suite of Conditions and legal 
agreement. 

Page 18



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/23/02182/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Erection of 2 dwellings with associated 

landscaping and works 
 
Name of Applicant: Mr R Young  
 
Address: Land at the West of Townhead Farm, 

Iveston Lane, Iveston, DH8 7TD 
 
Electoral Division:    Leadgate and Medomsley 
 
Case Officer:     Gemma Heron (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 263 944 
      Email: gemma.heron@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
 The Site 
 

1.       The application site is located to the west of the settlement of Iveston. The site 
relates to a rectangular parcel of agricultural land measuring approximately 0.3 
hectares. There is an existing agricultural access to the site from Iveston Lane 
with a dry-stone boundary wall along each of the site boundaries. To the north 
of the site across Iveston Lane is an existing restaurant; to the east, situated at 
an elevated position, are equestrian buildings; to the south is open countryside.                         

 
2. In terms of planning constraints, the site is within the Area of Higher Landscape 

Value and Iveston Conservation Area.  
 

The Proposal 
 
3.  Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 2no. detached dwellings 

on the site. The dwellings would be constructed from metal standing seam in 
grey for both the roof and the walls. A retaining wall would be constructed 
around the dwellings with engineering works undertaken to facilitate the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



development. Each of the units will be perpendicular to each other situated on 
the most elevated section of the plot.  
 

4.        Access to the dwellings would be facilitated via the existing main entrance point 
off Iveston Lane to the southwest of the dwellings and an internal access road 
with driveway would be provided.  
 

5.        Unit 1 would provide living accommodation across two levels with a total of 5no. 
bedrooms. The dwelling would be compliant with the Nationally Described 
Space Standards (NDSS) which requires 5-bedroom, 8 person dwellings to 
have 128m2 gross internal floor area. Unit 1 would have a gross internal floor 
area of 201.5m2.  

 
6.  
[...]
 considerations in a particular case 
indicate that the plan should not be followed. 
 

67.      Planning permission was granted for broadly the same scheme in July 2019 
(DM/19/01080/FPA) however, this consent has expired and does not represent 
a fallback position for the site. The 2019 application was determined under the 
policies of the Derwentside Local Plan 1997, before the adoption of the County 
Durham Plan (CDP) and against the backdrop of national policy directives 
which emphasised delivery of development in areas that did not have an up-to-
date local plan in place. This application will be determined under the up-to-
date plan, the County Durham Plan and therefore, there has been a significant 
planning policy change between the determination of the 2019 application and 
the current proposal which is imperative to its assessment. Since the 2019 
application, the site has been allocated as an Area of Higher Landscape Value 
(AHLV).  
 

68.      The site relates to a parcel of agricultural land which is unallocated within the 
County Durham Plan. In determining proposals for development on unallocated 
sites, which are in the vicinity of the built-up area, Policies 6 and 10 of the CDP 
work in combination to inform the decision-making process. Policy 10 restricts 
most new build residential development in the open countryside, except where 
it is deemed acceptable in accordance with Policy 6.  
 

Page 30



69.      Firstly, the proposal will need to be assessed against Policy 6 of the CDP in the 
first instance which relates to ‘Development of Unallocated Sites’.  
 

70.      Policy 6 seeks to support the development of sites which are not allocated in 
the Plan or in a Neighbourhood Plan which are either (i) within the built-up area; 
or (ii) outside the built-up area (except where a settlement boundary has been 
defined in a neighbourhood plan) but well-related to a settlement and where the 
proposal complies with all the criteria of Policy 6 whic
[...]
ere is extensive boundary planting beyond the eastern 
boundary of the site which acts as a transition buffer between the open 

Page 31



countryside and the settlement. The site is framed as an open parcel of land 
which contributes to the setting of the village. Therefore, due to the 
characteristics of the site, it is not considered to be within the built-up area nor 
to be well-related to the settlement of Iveston.  
 

72.     The site is within the Iveston Conservation Area and Area of Higher Landscape 
Value. Criteria (c) of Policy 6 outlines that that development will be permitted 
where it does “not result in the loss of open land that has recreational, ecological 
or heritage value, or contributes to the character of the locality which cannot be 
adequately mitigated or compensated for;”. It is identified under the County 
Durham Landscape Value Assessment as being of elevated value for its historic 
interest and rarity, primarily because of its role in forming the setting of the 
historic village of Iveston. Therefore, the open land has heritage value as well 
as making a positive contribution to the character of the locality. The 
development of this parcel of land would result in the loss of open land of 
heritage value which cannot be adequately mitigated or compensated for as it 
would erode the legibility of the character of Iveston as an isolated ridge top 
settlement which would fail criteria (c) of Policy 6.  

 
73.      The application therefore fails to comply with Policy 6; as it is not within a built-

up area nor well-related to the settlement by virtue of its location and 
characteristics. It would also result in the loss of open land which has heritage 
value as open land framing Iveston Conservation Area which would fail Policy 
6 (c). Therefore, as the site does not comply with Policy 6, it is within the open 
countryside.  
 

74.      As the site is located within the open countryside, Policy 10 of the CDP would 
apply. As the propos
[...]
 is considered that housing could result 
in a temporary, small scale economic uplift during construction and provide 
housing in the locality. However, these benefits are not sufficient to outweigh 
the policy conflict and harm identified. Therefore, the proposal fails to accord 
with Policy 39 of the County Durham Plan.  
 

92.      Following this, the site is within the Iveston Conservation Area. Accordingly, the 
Design and Conservation Team have been consulted on the proposal and 
identify there is a degree of harm to the Conservation Area primarily due to the 
loss of the openness of the site. They consider that the resulting harm has been 
minimised as far as possible by the design process. It is considered that the 
level of harm to the designated heritage asset would be less than substantial.  
 

93.      In considering this, Paragraph 202 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
states: “Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm 
to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, 
securing its optimum viable use.” This is continued in CDP Policy 44 states: 
“Development which leads to less than substantial harm to a designated 
heritage asset will be weighed against the public benefits of the scheme.” 
 

94.      Under the previous application (DM/19/01080/FPA), information was submitted 
to demonstrate that the scheme delivered a public benefit in its high quality and 
innovative design through executive housing. However, this application was 
determined in the context of an absence of a five-year supply of housing land 
and in the context of out-of-date planning policies (Derwentside Local Plan). 
Since the 2019 application, both local and national planning policy has changed 
with a revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as well as the 
adoption of the County Durham Plan. In this context, in Officer’s view, t
[...]
le development 
to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document January 2023 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 

 

 
Planning Services  
 

Erection of 2 dwellings with associated 
landscaping and works 
 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005  

 

Comments   

Date: 26th October 2023  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th October 2023
	5a DM/23/02182/FPA Land at the West of Townhead Farm, Iveston Lane, Iveston, DH8 7TD



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 26 October 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chair), G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, 
D Haney, P Jopling, I Roberts, K Shaw, A Sterling, A Watson, S Wilson and 
L Fenwick (substitute for J Purvis) 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moist and Councillor 
Purvis 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Fenwick as substitute for Councillor Purvis. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that some queries had been raised on the 
minutes from the meeting held on 5 October.  The minutes were to be 
withdrawn from the agenda and would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Stelling declared an interest in item 5a as it fell within his division. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 Applications to be determined;  
 

a DM/23/02182/FPA Land at the West of Townhead Farm, 
Iveston Lane, Iveston, DH8 7TD  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the erection of 2 dwellings with associated landscaping and 
works at land at the west of Townhead Farm, Iveston Lane, Iveston (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 

 
Gemma Heron, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation 
of the application which included photographs of the site, site location, 
aerial photograph, primary access routes, site boundaries, elevation 
plans and proposed visuals. 

 
One letter of objection had been received which cited that the proposed 
dwellings did not fit the aesthetic of the area and the increased traffic 
would be dangerous and there was a need for a lower speed limit. 

 
A response from the applicant and agent had been received after the 
publication of the report however this had not changed the 
recommendations within the report. 

 
The Chair thanked the Planning Officer and invited agents for the 
applicant, Craig Ross and Hannah Wafer, to address the committee. 
 
C Ross informed the committee that the application had been granted 
approval in 2019, which had since lapsed. The purpose of the application 
was to reapply the previously accepted proposal. The Spatial Planning 
Officer had raised no objections to the proposal and the Local 
Conservation Officer had reached the same conclusion. The application 
had characteristics that were in keeping with the settlement of Iveston 
whereas the neighbouring premises of the Pavilion restaurant conflicted with 
the characteristics of village which should not be ignored. An independent 
visual assessment had been carried out which concluded that the 
landscape impact would be minimal, and the development would be of a 
high quality and design. The proposal that had been put forward to the 
committee was fact based and reliable. Mr Ross asked the committee to 
approve the application. 
 
Claire Young, applicant, informed the Committee that planning permission 
had previously been approved on this site.  The newly adopted Area of 
High Landscape Value Policy resulted in the applicant having an 
independent visual assessment undertaken.  The findings of this 
assessment reported that the landscape impact would be minimal.   



In accordance with Policy 39 it conserved the landscape and provided 
residential development of high quality and design.  The company who 
gave the independent report was Southern Green, a local company based 
in Gateshead.  Their expertise was regularly used by Durham County 
Council to support their arguments and from this it could be interpreted that 
their opinions were fact based and reliable.  For these reasons, and many 
others, Ms Young asked the Committee to support approval of the 
application. 

 
 

The Chair thanked the agent and applicant for their comments and 
then opened the debate to the committee. 

 
Councillor Stelling reminded the Committee that Design and Conservation 
Officers, Highways Officers and Contamination Officers had raised no objection 
to the proposal with Design and Conservation commenting that the proposed 
development reflected the previous approval. The proposed development sat 
comfortably and tastefully in its location.  The proposal would make best use of 
the land while not prejudicing allocated or permitted development nearby.  The 
development of this site would be a logical extension of the village in a form 
which reflected the surrounding areas.  Policy 10 of the County Durham Plan 
related to development in the open countryside but given the location of the site 
this Policy was not considered to be of any relevance.  Equally, Policy 6 of the 
County Durham Plan allowed for developments which were within and outside of 
the built-up area provided that they were well related to the settlement and 
Councillor Stelling believed this development complied with Policy 6.  The site 
was located within the Conservation Area and officers had confirmed that 
substantial harm could not be demonstrated as a result of this development.  The 
development was of a high-quality design which had been praised by the County 
Council’s Design Officer.  Local companies would benefit during the construction 
phase of the development.  Councillor Stellling believed that the benefits of the 
development outweighed the insubstantial harm. 
 
Referring to the site being located in an Area of High Landscape Value the site 
had experienced development over the recent years, currently providing access 
to an equestrian centre.  There were more obvious developments in this location, 
the equestrian centre and the Cantonese restaurant.  As demonstrated through 
an independent visual assessment this development in accordance with Policy 
39 conserved the landscape and provided a residential development of both high 
quality and design.  While the Local Plan had been adopted since the previous 
approval the design and landscape impact was previously deemed acceptable 
and did not contravene Policy 6 or Policy 39 of the County Durham Plan.  
Councillor Stelling could see no reason why this development should not go 
ahead and Moved that the application be approved. 
 
Councillor Blakey agreed with Councillor Stelling and Seconded the 
motion. 



Councillor Sterling informed the Committee that she drove past the location 
regularly and was familiar with it.  The buidings proposed were sympathetic and 
planning permission had been previously approved.  Councillor Sterling did not 
consider the location as an Area of High Landscape Value because within it 
was the Cantonese restaurant which was not of a high quality design, was near 
to two other building which had been worked on recently and was next to a 
main road.   Councillor Sterling considered that the proposed development fitted 
within Policy 6 of the County Durham Plan.  Councillor Sterling referred to recent 
approval for a development of 300 homes on three farmers’ fields within her 
electoral division which was considered well related to the to the settlement on 
the edge of the village then there should be no reason that this development 
which was located next to an equestrian centre and opposite a Cantonese 
restaurant should not be approved. 
 
Councillor Watson considered the proposed development would have 
minimal impact on the area of High Landscape Value.   

 
 

Councillor Watson considered the proposed development was a high-a quality 
design and did not contravene Policies 6 and 39 of the County Durham 
Plan. 

 
Councillor Jopling commented that the site was not in a Neighbourhood 
Plan area and there had been no objections from local residents.  
Councillor Jopling commented that she was unable to see how the 
proposed development had an unacceptable impact or harm to the local 
area. The surrounding area had been more adversely affected by 
previous developments which included terraced homes and barns. 
Councillor Jopling remarked that the development would not change the 
local countryside and although the report stated that it would she believed 
that this was only by a technicality and would not be a recognisable 
change. Councillor Jopling also considered the proposed development was 
not detached from the existing built-up area of the village and agreed that 
the application should be approved. 

 
Councillor Wilson sought clarification whether the building materials 
proposed complied with the Conservation Area guidelines. He 
considered that the design of the application was not out of keeping 
with the local area and sought details of the position of the village 
boundaries. 

 
 

The Senior Planning Officer responded that the characteristics of the village 
and the proposed site of the development were considered as two different 
settlements and the proposal had been deemed outside the settlement of 
Iveston.  
 



This decision had been obtained as the proposed site provided a natural 
barrier in terms of a slope which had been distinctly different in profile to 
the settlement of Iveston therefore the boundary had been classified as 
where the physical landscape changed in relation to the developments 
within the settlement. 

 
Councillor Earley considered the phrase less than substantial harm to be 
misleading as the development would still be harm.  Iveston was the only 
Saxon settlement village in North Durham and this must be taken into 
consideration. Iveston was the only type of the village in the area based off 
other characteristics in comparison to other neighbouring settlements. 
While accepting that the proposed development was well designed it impinged on a 
Conservation Area and the historic site of Iveson. The location of the Cantonese 
restaurant needed to be put into context that the building had previously been a pub.  
Councillor Earley supported the recommendations of the Planning Officer and would 
be voting against approval of the development. 

 
Councillor Brown informed the Committee that it could not consider the 
previously approved application as both the NPPF and the Local Plan had 
changed.  The application needed to be considered in isolation.  Councillor 
Brown was uncomfortable that the development was in a Conservation Area 
and an Area of High Landscape Value and could not see that the benefits of 
the development in this location would outweigh the harm. The development 
would have a high visual impact due to its positioning in relation to the 
adjacent main road. 
 
Councillor Roberts considered the sight of the area of green land to be of 
high value significance on entry to the village and it was important for this to be 
retained.  As such she would be supporting the officer recommendation for refusal. 

 
Councillor Haney remarked that the proposed application would be 
prominent and overbearing on the countryside and believed that approval 
of this application would encourage further encroachment into the 
countryside and the Area of Higher Landscape Value.  
 
Councillor Shaw said that the area was of High Landscape Value. 
National Planning Policy Framework section 16 paragraph 202 stated 
that harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal 
including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use. He 
believed that the application had failed to achieve this. He also 
highlighted that Policy 39 of the County Durham Plan stated the need to 
conserve and benefit the area. All the mentioned policies were linked in 
the wider conservation of landscapes and settlements in the countryside. 
Councillor Shaw further remarked that the settlement provided clear 
boundaries as it was a ringed settlement and that the previous, 
successful, application had been considered prior to the adoption of the 
County Durham Plan 



C Cuskin, Senior Lawyer Regulatory and Enforcement clarified with the 
Committee that it had been moved by Councillor Stelling, seconded by 
Councillor Blakey that the application be approved because the proposed 
development was well related to the settlement of Iveston, that the harm 
to the Conservation Area and Area of High Landscape Value was 
outweighed by the benefits and the development would lead to the 
provision of high quality housing.  The Senior Lawyer Regulatory and 
Enforcement sought delegated authority from the Committee, should the 
application be approved, for a suite of Conditions and legal agreement to 
be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 

 
Resolved 
That the application be approved and that delegated authority be given to 
officers in consultation with the Chair for a suite of Conditions and legal 
agreement 


